
26 APRIL CUSTOMS EDITION 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1988/14-continued 

lIN 

lIN 
lIN 

AI{ 

HO 
AI{ 

AI{ 

lIN 

lIN 

HO 

AI{ 

liN 

Tariff 
Item 

8476.90.00 

8478.10.00 
8479.40.00 
(84.59.059) 
8479.89.00 
8481.80.19 
8506.12.00 
8525.10.00 

8531.80.00 
(85.17.000) 
8536.50.00 
(85.19.009) 
8544.51 ) 
8544.59) 

8705.90.00 
(87.03.009) 
87.08 

Description of Goods 

straighteners) 
(13) Presses, hydraulic 
(14) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other, 
exceeding 30.5 tonnes but not exceeding 35 tonnes 
capacity 
(15) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other, not 
exceeding 30.5 tonnes capaci ty 
(16) Punch, crop and rivet presses, not exceeding 3.05 
tonnes capaci ty 
(17) Rod reinforcing steel cutters, not exceeding 20mm 
mild steel capacity 
(18) Roll forming machines, including continuous spouting 
and continuous ridging machines 
(19) Shearing, punching and notching machines, hand 
and hydraulically operated 
(20) Sheet metal folding machines 
(21) Sheet metal rollers, hand operated, not exceeding 
1220mm x 76.2mm x 1.6mm capacity 
(22) Swaging and crimping machines 
N.B. Any mUlti-purpose or composite machines incorporating 
any of the functions above are excluded from this 
concession 
Change giving coin mechanism, for incorporating into 
soft drink vending machines 
Cigarette filter making machinery 
Jig's for making archery strings 

Shaft loading reeling and payout machine 
Combined stop and non-return valves 
Duracell mercury SP675H batteries - interchangeable with PX675 
Fmergency locator beacons capable of automatic transmission on 
both aeronautical and cospas-sarset satellite frequencies 
Electronic baby cot death preventer 

Impulse switches 

Oceangraphic/hydrological/geophysical cables and connector 
accessories for use with equipment classified in Tariff Item 
9015.80.00 
Gardner perrott brand mobile truck mounted vacuum loaders 

Parts and accessories of motor vehicles falling within 
heading No. 87.01, 87.02 or 87.03 
EXCLUDING: 
Axle assemblies, viz: Brake drums, Hubs (stud and spoked), 
Brake shoes, Camshafts, Brake spiders, Back plate assemblies, 
Brake shoe pins, Brake shoe springs, Brake shoe rollers, Bushes, 
Bearing housings, Camshaft brackets, Dust covers, Wheel studs, 
Wbeel nuts, Axle nuts and Axle washers 
Adaptor plates to fit Isusu and Cummins engines 
Air dams 
Arm rests 
Automatic transmission oil cooler other than amphibious 
vehicle automatic transmission oil coolers 
Bonded brake shoes 
Brake cables 
Bull bars 
Bumpers, other than plating rejects or bare base steel 
bumpers (I.e. not chromed or similarly coated) 
Clutches complete, whether made up or in ki t form 
Clutch covers (pressure plate) 
Clutch plates (friction plates, clutch discs) 
Clutch repair or reconditioning kits which include 
any of the following:-
Clutch plate (clutch disc or friction plate) 
Clutch cover (pressure plate) 
Couplings, trailer and truck (other than semi-trailer 
fifth wheel couplings) 

Disc brake pad assemblies and disc pad kits 
Door control systems, air, air-bleed or vacuum operated, viz: 
Single/double folding (jacknife), single/double gliders 
Driveshafts, rear axle only 
Exhaust pipes 
Exhaust systems (comprising piping and mufflers) 
Externa 1 1 uggage racks 
Glare stops 
Hubcaps, hub centres, full wheel covers, wheel trim, 

bends and discs, and wheel trim rimbellishers 
Interior trim components of hardboard, cardboard or similar 
materials, leather or plastic sheetings, cut to shape 

Melt sheet, cut to shape 
Radiator cores and assemblies, including pressure caps 
Safety grills (ie dog guards) for fencing off the front 
seat from the back 

Seat belts 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free Free 

Free Free 
Free Free 

Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

721234J 

721093A 
720936D 

702378C 
721204G 
702384H 
702391L 

720799K 

720868F 

720843L 

702263J 

720991G 

1609 

Effective 
From To 

3/88 

2/88 
12/87 

3/88 
2/88 
3/88 
3/88 

11/87 

7/87 

1/88 

12/87 

1/88 


