Tariff	Industry	Assistance	(Decision)	Notice N	١o.	1988/14-continued
--------	----------	------------	------------	----------	-----	-------------------

Tariff			Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effective	
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	straighteners) (13) Presses, hydraulic						
	(14) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other,						
	exceeding 30.5 tonnes but not exceeding 35 tonnes						
	capacity (15) Presses, mechanical, power operated and other, not						
	exceeding 30.5 tonnes capacity						
	(16) Punch, crop and rivet presses, not exceeding 3.05						
	tonnes capacity						
	(17) Rod reinforcing steel cutters, not exceeding 20mm						
	mild steel capacity (18) Roll forming machines, including continuous spouting						
	and continuous ridging machines						
	(19) Shearing, punching and notching machines, hand						
	and hydraulically operated (20) Sheet metal folding machines						
	(21) Sheet metal rollers, hand operated, not exceeding						
	1220mm x 76.2mm x 1.6mm capacity						
	(22) Swaging and crimping machines						
	N.B. Any multi-purpose or composite machines incorporating						
	any of the functions above are excluded from this concession						
8476.90.00	Change giving coin mechanism, for incorporating into	Free	Free	99	721234J	3/88	
	soft drink vending machines						
8478.10.00	Cigarette filter making machinery	Free	Free	99	721093A	2/88	•
8479.40.00 (84.59.059)	Jig's for making archery strings	Free	Free	99	720936D	12/87	•
8479.89.00	Shaft loading reeling and payout machine	Free	Free	99	702378C	3/88	
8481.80.19	Combined stop and non-return valves	Free	Free	99	721204G	2/88	
8506.12.00	Duracell mercury SP675H batteries - interchangeable with PX675	Free	Free	99	702384H	3/88	•
8525.10.00	Emergency locator beacons capable of automatic transmission on both aeronautical and cospas-sarset satellite frequencies	Free	Free	99	702391L	3/88	•
8531.80.00	Electronic baby cot death preventer	Free	Free	99	720799K	11/87	
(85.17.000)	·						
8536.50.00	Impulse switches	Free	Free	99	720868F	7/87	
(85.19.009) 8544.51)	Oceangraphic/hydrological/geophysical cables and connector	Free	Free	99	720843L	1/88	
8544.59)	accessories for use with equipment classified in Tariff Item	1166	1166	33	720013L	1/00	•
,	9015.80.00						
8705.90.00	Gardner perrott brand mobile truck mounted vacuum loaders	Free	Free	99	702263J	12/87	
(87.03.009) 87.08	Parts and acceptance of mater vehicles follow within	Free	Evas	99	720991G	1/88	
67.06	Parts and accessories of motor vehicles falling within heading No. 87.01, 87.02 or 87.03	rree	Free	99	720991G	1/00	•
	EXCLUDING:						
	Axle assemblies, viz: Brake drums, Hubs (stud and spoked),						
	Brake shoes, Camshafts, Brake spiders, Back plate assemblies, Brake shoe pins, Brake shoe springs, Brake shoe rollers, Bushes,						
	Bearing housings, Camshaft brackets, Dust covers, Wheel studs,						
	Wheel nuts, Axle nuts and Axle washers						
	Adaptor plates to fit Isusu and Cummins engines						
	Air dams Arm rests						
	Automatic transmission oil cooler other than amphibious						
	vehicle automatic transmission oil coolers						
	Bonded brake shoes						
	Brake cables Bull bars						
	Bumpers, other than plating rejects or bare base steel						
	bumpers (i.e. not chromed or similarly coated)						
	Clutches complete, whether made up or in kit form						
	Clutch covers (pressure plate) Clutch plates (friction plates, clutch discs)						
	Clutch repair or reconditioning kits which include						
	any of the following:-						
	Clutch plate (clutch disc or friction plate)						
	Clutch cover (pressure plate) Couplings, trailer and truck (other than semi-trailer						
	fifth wheel couplings)						
	Disc brake pad assemblies and disc pad kits						
	Door control systems, air, air-bleed or vacuum operated, viz:						
	single/double folding (jacknife), single/double gliders Driveshafts, rear axle only						
	Exhaust pipes						
	Exhaust systems (comprising piping and mufflers)						
	External luggage racks						
	Glare stops Hubcaps, hub centres, full wheel covers, wheel trim,						
	bends and discs, and wheel trim rimbellishers						
	Interior trim components of hardboard, cardboard or similar						
	materials, leather or plastic sheetings, cut to shape						
	Melt sheet, cut to shape						
	Radiator cores and assemblies, including pressure caps Safety grills (ie dog guards) for fencing off the front						